Amendment 0004 to SIR DTFACT-04-R-00014 – Responses to Additional Questions.

This amendment addresses concerns and answers questions posed by potential offerors.  The due date for offers is August 5, 2004 no later than 2:00 P.M.  There will be no   extensions.

1. Amendment 0001, Question No. 25:   The labor categories in Section C, SOW, do not map to the categories in the provided Wage Determination.  To ensure accurate pricing, will the FAA map the Labor Categories in the SIR to those categories on the Wage Determination?

Answer:  The Government expects the offeror to map the labor categories we listed to the wage determination.

Follow Up Clarification Request: Based on the answers to questions #25 and 27 the government expects the offeror to map the labor categories listed to the wage determination, and is making award to the offeror "technically acceptable" and lowest Total Estimated Price.  Should the offeror provide specific mapping of SIR labor categories to wage determination categories/levels as part of their technical proposal submission to ensure that the offeror understands the minimum requirements to successfully accomplish the work and the ability to recruit and retain qualified personnel?   In addition should the offeror provide this mapping in the cost proposal to provide the government a basis for evaluating total cost for each labor category? 

Response to Follow Up Clarification Request: The offeror must concern itself with the categories of the Statement of Work to be responsive to this SIR.  Notwithstanding, it is the responsibility of the contractor to make sure that the personnel proposed meets DOL requirements as stated in the Labor Wage Determination.

 2.
Because this contract is covered by the Service Contract Act, a very

important clause is missing from Section I; 3.6.2-30 (Fair Labor Standards

Act & Service Contract Act - Price adjustment multiple year and option

contracts).  Is this an oversight and will it be incorporated at a later date?

Response:  Through this amendment, subject clause is hereby incorporated by reference.   “3.6.2-30  FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT AND SERVICE CONTRACT ACT – PRICE ADJUSTMENT (MULTIPLE YEAR AND OPTION CONTRACTS)  APR 1996”

3.
The requirement for a Staffing was not originally a part of the SIR (Section

L or M).  This has been added as result of the question/answer process.  Can

these additional pages for the Staffing Plan be either included as an Appendix

or excluded from the page count?

Response:  We hereby allow two (2) additional pages for discussion of the Staffing Plan.

4. Do we need to reply with a 1489? Confirming we received the changes-amendments?

Response:  The offeror does not need a 1489.  Amendments are acknowledged by signing the corresponding SF-30s and submitting them with their proposals.

5. We require clarification—there are 60 positions in this contract, must we submit 60 resumes (one per position) or one per category )example project manager, program manager) ect?  

Response:    Only resumes for Key Personnel must be submitted.  Section L.6.1 clearly states the number of resumes expected in the offerors’ proposals and the Labor Categories labeled as Key Personnel.  We expect nine (9) resumes total.

6. How detailed should the staff plan be?  Basic organizational chart, with a write up that we plan to rehire the employees from the previous contract or a full blown staffing plan?

Response:  Plan should be detailed enough to show how contractor can fully staff the positions at the onset of the contract, how continuity will be maintained, and what methods will be used to accomplish this.

7. In attachment 1 to amendment 2, Section C.2.2.4, Senior System Analyst has been revised to reflect the original statement of work.  However, Attachment 1, Section C.2.2.4, had revised the position description to replace Task 1 with Task 3, and specify the requirements for Task 3.   Which position description should be utilized? Amendment 1 or Amendment 2?

Response:  Use Attachment 1 to Amendment 1.

